

No. 08-1151

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
ARKANSAS, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, OHIO, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
WEST VIRGINIA AND WYOMING, AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the
State of California
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
Solicitor General
J. MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
JAN STEVENS
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
JOSEPH BARBIERI
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

DANIEL L. SIEGEL*
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 323-9259
Facsimile: (916) 327-2319
Email: Dan.Siegel@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for People of the
State of California, ex rel.
Edmund G. Brown Jr.,
Attorney General*

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
STATE OF ARKANSAS
200 Tower Building
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
STATE OF ILLINOIS
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
STATE OF IOWA
2nd Floor, Hoover Building
Des Moines, IA 50319

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General
STATE OF LOUISIANA
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General
STATE OF MAINE
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
STATE OF MARYLAND
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
STATE OF MICHIGAN
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
STATE OF MONTANA
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
STATE OF NEBRASKA
PO Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the States	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. Both constitutional and practical considerations preclude the application of a judicial takings doctrine to state court decisions	4
A. This Court has long recognized that in our federal system, the States and their courts determine matters of property law	6
B. State courts are best situated to decide matters of state law.....	13
C. This Court alone would have jurisdiction to hear takings claims against state courts	17
1. The Eleventh Amendment, judicial immunity and the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine each prevent lower federal courts from hearing takings claims against state courts.....	17
2. This Court could be flooded with petitions that would require it to resolve disputed facts.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Applying a judicial takings concept to federal court decisions is just as inappropriate	22
A. A judicial takings doctrine would logically apply to federal courts.....	23
B. A judicial takings doctrine could overwhelm the court of federal claims by requiring it to review countless decisions of other federal courts.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Arkansas v. Tennessee</i> , 246 U.S. 158 (1918)	14
<i>B.F. Paty v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 158 Fla. 575 (1947).....	15
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1877).....	10, 23, 24
<i>Bonelli Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 313 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006)	4, 27
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	8, 9
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	10, 11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	12, 22
<i>Carpenter v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 147 P.2d 964 (Cal.App. 1944).....	14
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	5
<i>Citadel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	6
<i>DeBoer v. United States</i> , 653 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	19
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	2, 27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	20
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Fox River Paper Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 274 U.S. 651 (1927).....	10, 11
<i>Garrett v. Illinois</i> , 612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Genessee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851).....	24
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	9
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	25
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Busch</i> , 112 So. 274 (Fla. 1927).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Fla. Dept. of Business Regulation</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	18
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	19
<i>Muhlker v. New York & Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905).....	7, 8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	22
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	21, 27
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	1, 6, 18
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	23
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	29
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	20
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sauer v. City of New York</i> , 206 U.S. 536 (1907).....	7
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1874).....	14
<i>State Contracting and Engineering Corp. v. State of Florida</i> , 258 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>State of New Jersey v. State of Delaware</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1410 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. George C. Stafford & Sons, Inc.</i> , 105 A.2d 569 (N.H. 1954)	14
<i>State v. Longyear Holding Co.</i> , 29 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1947)	14
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	19
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, Florida & Alabama Co.</i> , 78 So. 491 (1917).....	15
<i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444 (1924)	8
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	25
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 94 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Webb v. Giddens</i> , 82 So.2d 743 (Fla. 1955)	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weinberger v. Passaic</i> , 86 Atl. 59 (N.J. 1913)	14
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Jefferson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	29
CONSTITUTION, STATUTE:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 10, Cl. 1 (Contract Clause)	7
Art. IV, § 4 (Guarantee Clause)	5
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	12
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2
Amend. V (Takings Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. X (Reserved Power Clause)	4, 5
Amend. XI	17, 18, 19
Amend. XIV	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
Laura S. Fitzgerald, <i>Suspecting the States: Supreme Court Review of State-Court State-Law Judgments</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 80, 171 (2002)	12
Michael B. Kent, Jr., <i>Construing The Canon: An Exegesis Of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence After Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 16 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 63 (2008)	27
